Penalty for neglect to comply

SECTION 2. Any person or persons maintaining such mill dam across said stream, and neglecting to comply with the above section for the space of sixty days after the passage and publication of this act, shall forfeit, for every such neglect, the sum of one hundred dollars.

Repealed.

SECTION 3. All part and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Moreh 1 1970

Approved March 1, 1879.

[No. 48, S.]

[Published March 4, 1879.]

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand five hundred and seventy-seven of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled of legal holidays.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legal holidays.

SECTION 1. Section two thousand five hundred and seventy seven of the revised statutes of Wisconsin for 1878, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "December," the words "30th of May," so that section two thousand five hundred and seventy seven as aforesaid shall read as follows: Section 2577. The first day of January, the twenty-second day of February, the fourth day of July, the twenty-fifth day of December, the thirtieth day of May, the day appointed by the governor of this state or the President of the United States as a day of public thanksgiving, and the day of holding the general election in each year, are legal holidays; and whenever either of said days shall fall on Sunday, the succeeding Monday is a legal holiday.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1879.